liability did not change for the June 30, 2018 valuation from the June 30, 2017 valuation.

Sensitivity of the Authority's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate - The following table presents the Authority's proportionate share of the
net OPEB liability calculated using the current discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what the
Authority's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

30

a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

Authority's proportionate share 144,222$   120,842$   101,278$

Authority's Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The
following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-
percentage-point lower or higher:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability 97,442$   120,842$   149,239$

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued RHBT financial report.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Original Final Actual $ Variance % Variance
Revenues:

Intergovernmental -$   -$   -$   -$   N/A

Expenditures:
Administrative 1,417,772   1,417,772   1,324,339   93,433   7.06%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures (1,417,772)   (1,417,772)   (1,324,339)   93,433   -7.06%

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers - internal activities 1,371,182   1,371,182   1,371,182   -   0.00%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (46,590)$   (46,590)$   46,843$   93,433$   N/A

Budgeted Amounts

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET TO ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

31

Original Final Actual $ Variance % Variance
Revenues:

Intergovernmental 37,000,000$   37,000,000$   36,992,796$   (7,204)$   -0.02%
Interest income, net of arbitrage rebate -   -   1,118,714   1,118,714   N/A
Increase in fair value of investments -   -   744,783   744,783   N/A

Total revenues 37,000,000   37,000,000   38,856,293   1,856,293   4.78%

Expenditures:
Debt service 37,000,000   37,000,000   47,549,463   (10,549,463)   -22.19%
Other Administrative -   -   -   -   N/A

Total expenditures 37,000,000   37,000,000   47,549,463   (10,549,463)   -22.19%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures -   -   (8,693,170)   (8,693,170)   100.00%

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers -   -   (7,952,915)   (7,952,915)   100.00%

Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (7,952,915)   (7,952,915)   100.00%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over Expenditures and Other Financing Uses -$   -$   (16,646,085)$   (16,646,085)$   N/A

Budgeted Amounts

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET TO ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - DEBT SERVICE FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

32

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

33

1. Reconciliation of Budget Information

A reconciliation of the excess of revenue and transfers in over expenditures and transfers
out for the year ended June 30, 2020, on the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis, is as
follows:

General Debt Service

Fund Fund

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and transfers in over

   expenditures and transfers out - budgetary basis 93,433$   (18,509,582)$

Unbudgeted funds -   1,863,497

Excess of revenues and transfers in over expenditures
   transfers out - GAAP basis 93,433$   (16,646,085)$